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U.S. Real GDP

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis and Moody’s Analytics. Moody’s scenarios include the Baseline forecast, S1, and S3.
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Inflation

Photo by Sean Robertson on Unsplash.



Inflation

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics. U.S. and Mountain data through December, Denver region through November.

Consumer Price Index, Percent Change Year-Over-Year

Items
U.S. City 
Average Mountain

Denver-
Aurora-

Lakewood
Item 

Weights
All items 6.4% 7.2% 6.4% 100.0%
Food and beverages 9.9% 11.4% 9.1% 14.4%
Housing 8.2% 10.0% 9.4% 44.4%
Apparel 3.1% 8.3% 8.5% 2.5%
Transportation 3.8% 2.8% 1.8% 16.7%
Medical care 3.1% NA NA 8.1%
Recreation 4.8% 4.3% 7.7% 5.4%
Education and Comm. 1.0% 2.7% 3.2% 5.8%
Other goods and services 6.2% 2.7% 2.4% 2.7%
Core Inflation 5.6% 6.6% 5.9%
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), Not Seasonally 
Adjusted.
Note: Denver-Aurora-Lakewood values as of Jan. 2023, Mountain and U.S. as of Jan 2023. 0%
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Retail Gasoline
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Personal Income and Savings

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Percent, Seasonally A
djusted A

nnual R
ate

Tr
ill

io
ns

, S
ea

so
na

lly
 A

dj
us

te
d 

A
nn

ua
l R

at
e

Personal Income (L-Axis)
Personal Consumption Expenditures (L-Axis)
Personal Savings Rate (R-Axis)

Sources: Bureau of Economic Analysis, Federal Reserve.



Population, Employment, and the Economy



Colorado Rank Among Other States

Data Sources: Bureau of Economic Analysis (2022), Bureau of Labor Statistics (12/22), U.S. Census Bureau (2022), Bureau of Labor Statistics (2022), 
Federal Housing Finance Agency All Transactions Index (Q3 2022), BRD calculations. *Unemployment rate for the last month.

Metric
1-Year 

Change/Level Rank
Real GDP Growth 3.2% 6
Employment Growth 3.7% 8
Population Growth 0.5% 19
Personal Income Growth 8.5% 2
PCPI Growth 7.9% 1
PCPI $75,557 7
Average Hourly Wage % Growth 5.8% 9
Average Annual Pay % Growth 8.1% 11
Average Annual Pay $72,076 8
Unemployment Rate 3.3% 20
Labor Force % Growth 2.3% 12
LFPR 69.0% 2
FHFA Home Price Index Growth 14.6% 31



Real GDP Growth by State
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Nonfarm Employment
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Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, CES (Seasonally Adjusted).
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Employment Recovery

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Employment Statistics (Seasonally Adjusted), as of December 2022.

Change from Prerecession Peak



Colorado Employment Forecast

Sources: Colorado Department of Labor and Employment and the Colorado Business Economic Outlook Committee.
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Employment by MSA
1-Year Change, December 2022
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Jobless Claims in Colorado
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Labor Force and Job Openings, December 2022

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (Not Seasonally Adjusted), JOLTS.  
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Colorado 2023 Employment Change
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Resident Employment Change
December 2022

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, LAUS (Not Seasonally Adjusted).
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Resident Unemployment Rate
December 2022

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, LAUS (Not Seasonally Adjusted).
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Colorado Ski Counties Covered Employment
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Colorado Ski Counties Total Covered Wages
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Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, QCEW. Ski counties include counties with ski areas, excluding Boulder and Mesa.

+15%, $1.3B Year-over-Year



Colorado Ski Counties Average Covered Wages
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Leisure and Hospitality

Photo courtesy of the Colorado Tourism Office.



Tourism Covered Employment
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DIA Enplanements and Deplanements
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Ski Counties Taxable Sales
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Taxable Sales Compared to 2019

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue.
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Taxable Sales Compared to 2021

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue.
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Construction and Real Estate

Photo by Jeriden Villegas on Unsplash



FHFA Home Price Index by State

Source: Federal Housing Finance Agency, Purchase Only Index.
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Home price growth slowing ahead of average

Source: Federal Housing Finance Agency, All Transactions Index (Not Seasonally Adjusted).
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COVID Variants
Human Behavior
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Birth Rates
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